

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PARAGON SYSTEMS, INC.

and

Case 5-CA-127523

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SPECIAL POLICE
AND SECURITY OFFICERS

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Chad M. Horton
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 South Charles St., Suite 600
410-962-2865
410-962-2198 (FAX)
Chad.Horton@nlrb.gov

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 A. Respondent’s Successful Bid and Legal Obligations..... 3

 B. The Predecessor CBA 4

 C. Respondent’s Invitation to Predecessor Employees..... 5

 D. Respondent Issues Offer Letters to Incumbent Employees at Job Fair..... 6

 E. New Hire Orientation 8

 F. Respondent Assumes Operations and Makes Further Changes 9

 G. NASPSO Learns of Respondent’s Actions and Files Charge 11

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Respondent Failed to Establish that Complaint is Barred by Section 10(b) 13

 1. The ALJ Correctly Refused to Impute Employee Knowledge of Respondent’s Unfair Labor Practices to NASPSO.....14

 2. The ALJ Properly Concluded that NASPSO Exercised Reasonable Diligence18

 B. The ALJ Correctly Determined that Respondent is a “Perfectly Clear” Successor Under the Board’s Decision in *Spruce Up*. 23

 1. The ALJ Correctly Concluded that Respondent’s Invitation to Apply Constitutes or is Tantamount to an Invitation to Accept Employment.....24

 2. Language in Respondent’s Subsequent Employment Application Does Not Alter Its Status as a “Perfectly Clear” Successor.28

IV. CONCLUSION 29

Table of Authorities

Board Cases

<i>Baytown Sun</i> , 255 NLRB 154 (1981)	15
<i>Brimar Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 1035 (2001)	16
<i>Broadway Volkswagen</i> , 342 NLRB 1244 (2004)	13
<i>Cadillac Asphalt Paving</i> , 349 NLRB 6 (2007)	26
<i>Canteen Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 1052 (1995)	24, 28
<i>Catalina Pacific Concrete Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 144 (1999)	16
<i>Duke University</i> , 315 NLRB 1291 (1995)	13
<i>DuPont Dow Elastomers, LLC</i> , 332 NLRB 1071 (2000)	26
<i>Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 796 (2003)	26
<i>Fremont Ford</i> , 289 NLRB 1290 (1988)	26
<i>Hilton’s Environmental</i> , 320 NLRB 437 (1995)	24
<i>Mathews-Carlsen Body Works, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 661 (1998)	19, 20, 21
<i>Michael Konig</i> 318 NLRB 337 (1995)	14, 19
<i>Moeller Bros. Body Shop</i> , 306 NLRB 191 (1992)	19, 20, 21
<i>Oregon Steel Mills</i> , 291 NLRB 185 (1988)	13, 18
<i>Paragon Systems, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 166 (Aug. 18, 2015)	29
<i>R.J.E. Leasing Corp.</i> , 262 NLRB 373 (1982)	17
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 222 NLRB 1052 (1976)	26
<i>Spruce Up Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974)	2, 23, 24
<i>The Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004)	15
<i>Windsor Convalescent Center of North Long Beach</i> , 351 NLRB 975 (2007)	28

U.S. Supreme Court Decisions

<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972)	23
--	----

Statutes

McNamara-O’Hara Service Contract Act of 1965, 41 U.S.C. 351 et seq.	4
--	---

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13495	passim
